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AID PROJECT NUMBER 655-0011

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR

to the

PROJECT GRANT JlGREEMENT

between

THE REPUBLIC OF CAPE VERDE

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

for the

FOOD CROPS RESEARCH PROJECT

The Project Grant Agreement for the Food Crops Research Project
between the Republic of Cape Verde ("Grantee") and the United
States of America, acting through the Agency for International
Development ("A.I.D."), dated September 30, 1982, as amended,
is hereby further amended 1) to add $1 million of additional
funding; 2) to change the A.I.D. Geographic Code to 941 and
host country; 3) to extend the Project Assistance Completion
Date to June 30, 1990; and 4) to update the Project Description.

A. Section 3.1. is deleted in its entirety and the following
is substituted in lieu thereof:

n To assist the Grantee to meet the costs of carrying out
the Project, A.I.D., pursuant to the Foreign Assistance Act
of 1961, as amended, agrees to grant the Grantee under the
terms of this Agreement an amount not to exceed Four
Million Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand United States
(U.S.) Dollars ($4,688,000) (the "Grant"). The Grant may
be used to finance for~~gn exchange costs, as defined in
Section 6.1, and local currency' costs, as defined in
Section 6.2, of goods and services required for the
Project."

B. Section 3.2 (b) is deleted in its entirety and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof:

The resources provided by the Grantee for the Project will
not be less than the equivalent of Two Million Twenty-One
Thousand U.S. Dollars ($2,021,000), including costs borne
on an in-kind basis."
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C. Section 3.3. (a) is deleted in its entirety and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof:

"(a) The "Project Assistance Completion Date" (PACD), which
is June 30, 1990, or such other date as the Parties may
agree to in writing, is the date by which the Parties
estimate that all services financed under the Grant will
have been performed and all goods financed under the Grant
will have been furnished for the Project as contemplated in
this Agreement.-

D. Section 6.1 is deleted in its entirety and the following is
substituted in lieu thereof:

Section 6.1 Foreign Exchange Costs. Disbursements pursuant
to Section 7.1 will be used exclusively to finance the
costs of goods and services required for the Project
having, with respect to their source and origin, and with
respect to services their nationality, in Cape Verde or in
Code 941 of the A.I.D. Geographic Code Book as in effect at
the time orders are placed or contracts entered into for
such goods or services ("Foreign Exchange Costs"), except
as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing, and except as
provided in the Project Grant Standard Provisions Annex,
Section C.l(b) with respect to marine insurance. Ocean
transportation costs will be financed under the Grant only
on vessels under the flag registry of the United States or
the Republic of Cape Verde, except as A.I.D. may otherwise
agree in writing."

E. A revised Project Description, which supercedes the prior
Project Description, is attached to and forms part of this
Amendment Number Four.

F Except as amended herein, the Agreement between the Grantee
and A.I.D. for the Food Crops Research Project, dated
September 30, 1982, as amended, remains in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Republic of Cape Verde and the United
States of America, acting through its duly authorized
representative, have caused this Amendment to be signed in
their names and delivered as of the day and date last below
written.

Date:

Jose Luis Rocha
Chief of the Bilateral
Division

Date:---.f----#-----

United States of America

August HARTMAN
Acting
AID Representative

6/;9-1 /07
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DRAFT GRANT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Amended Amplified Project Description (Annex 1)

The Food Crops Research Project is a several year effort whose
purpose is to build the adaptive research capacity of the
National Institute for Agricultural Research at Sao Jorge. Its
focus is on assisting the Government of Cape Verde to develop
the institutional capability of INIA to perform adaptive
research in food crops by providing: (1) academic and
technical training to the Institute's staff in agricultural
sciences; (2) approximately 200 person months technical
assistance through a Title XII University in agronomy, soils,
agricultural economics, administrative management, library
science and various other technical disciplines; and (3)
commodity support for the center including the development of
an administrative unit, communications center, technical
laboratory facilities and field research activities. A.I.D.
will also finance certain local costs, as specified, associated
with the operations of INIA.

A.I.D. financing for this project will cover the costs of
training, technical assistance, commodities procured in the
United States, and certain local costs. Revenue generations
from PL-480 food sales by the Government of Cape Verde will
cover local construction costs of administrative buildings.
The Government of Cape Verde will finance from its own revenue
the cost of government land devoted to the project, as well as
the other operating costs associated with INIA (government
workers' salaries, etc.)

The execution of the project will be entrusted to the National
Institute for Agricultural research, which will take
responsibility for the coordination of logistic support and
technical assistance procured under the project.

It is expected that INIA will develop extendable technologies
for farmers in food crops through implementation of a research
program based on the laboratory and field research activities
carried out by Cape Verdean scientists assisted by u.s.
technicians. This project will also assist INIA in developing
and maintaining operational linkages with other research
institutions in the Sahel, South America and elsewhere. INIA
will contribute to the utilization of improved crop technology
through in-country training of extension agents as facilitated
by the project.

Specifically, the project will make possible the following
outputs:

1. Trained participants - Eight M.S. level, Four
Ph.D. level, and various short-term participants~
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2. Rural Economic Survey - Baseline studies of farm
management and other aspects of Cape Verdean rural
economy in order to identify constraints particularly
in terms of techniques, cultivars, consumption
preferences, marketing institutions, and
non-agricultural economic activities, all of which
must be understood as the initial step in adaptive
research.

3. Production Economic Cost Analysis

4. Facilities Furnished

Information/Communication Center
Management/Administrative Center
Soils Laboratory
Applied Plant Physiology Laboratory
Plant Protection Laboratory
Agronomy Field Laboratory
Field Research Trials

The Project Budget Summary is shown below:

ORIGINAL AMOUNT REVISED
PROJECT ELEMENT BUDGET THIS AMENDMENT BUDGET
---------------------------- -------- -------------- ---------------

Increase
<Decrease>

(1 ) Technical assistance 2,700 100 2,800
(2 ) Commodity support 404 772 1,176
(3) Construction 200 0 200
(4 ) Training 200 <50> 150
(5 ) Contingency 184 <103> 81
(6 ) Evaluation 0 90 90
(7) Audit .~ 0 25 25
( 8 ) Local cost operations D 166 166

Total (U.S.) 3,688 1,000 4,688

(9 ) GOCV Contribution 1,421 600 2,021

TOTAL (U.S/GOCV) 5,109 1,600 6,709
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PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AMENDMENT ~~~ER TWO

Name of Country:

Name of Project:

Number of Project:

Cape Verde

Food Crop Research

655-0011

1. Pursuant to Section 121 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended, the Food Crop Research Project for the Republic of Cape Verde
was authorized on August 31, 1982, and amended on January 3, 1983. That
authorization, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

a. The second sentence of the first paragraph is deleted in its entirety
and replaced by the following:

"Planned obligations are not to exceed $4,688,000 in grant funds over
a seven-year and ten month period from the date of authorization,
subject to the availability of funds in accordance with the A.I.D.
OYE/allotment process, to help in financing foreign exchange and
local currency costs for goods and services required for the
project. Except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing, the
planned life of the project is seven years and nine months from the
date of initia.l obligation."

b. Paragraph a, (Source and Origin of Goods and Services), is deleted in
its entirety and replaced by the following:

·'a. Source and Origin of Goods and Services:

Commodities financed by A.I.D. under the project shall have their
source and origin in the cooperating country or in countries included
in A.I.D. Geographic Code 941, except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree
in writing. Except for ocean shipping, the suppliers of commodities
or services shall have the cooperating country or countries included
in A.I.D. Geographic Cage 941 as their place of nationality, except
as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing. Ocean shipping financed by
A.I.D. under the project shall, except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree
in writing, be financed only on flag vessels of the cooperating
country or countries included in A. 1. D. Geographic Code 941."

c. The following paragraph d is added:

"d. Conditions Precedent:

(1) Prior to any disbursement, or the issuance of any commitment
documents under the Project Agreement to finance local costs, the
responsible A.I.D. officer shall have made the programming
determinations required under chapter 18Alc of A.I.D. Handbook 1,
Supplement B.



(2) Prior to any disbursement or to the issuance of any
commitment documents under the Project Agreement to finance local
costs, the Administrator of A.I.D. or the responsible A.I.D. officer
to whom authority has been delegated shall have made a positive
determination under Section 121(d) of the Foreign Assistance Act."

2. The authorization cited above remains in force except as hereby
amended.

August Hartman
Acting A.I.D. Representative
USAID/Praia

nate:_o/-?/fL_

Clearances:

REDso/weA: RLA k1'JJ/ Date:--'-----
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ACTION MEMORANDUM TO THE PRINCIPAL OFFICER, OAR/PRAIA

~
FROM: J. Hartman, ADO, OAR/Praia

SUBJECT: Cape Verde Food Crop Research Project (655-0011);
Project Authorization Amendment No. 2

A. Problem: Your approval is required to amend the subject project
authorization increasing LOP funding by $1,000,000 from $3,688,000 to
$4,688,000 and extending the PACD by 33 months from September 30, 1987 to
June, 30, 1990.

B. Authority: USAID proposes to increase LOP funding by t 1 million and
to extend the PACD by thirty three months. Guidance concerning the
authority to take such actions is contained in Delegation of Authority
551, and Handbook three.

(1) Under DOA 551 Section 4.A., you are delegated authority to authorize
project authorization amendments not exceeding a total LOP funding of $30
million and ten years, provided that you receive the prior concurrence of
REDSO/WCA. The proposed authorization amendment increases the LOP
funding to a total of $4,688,000 and seven years and ten months, thereby
falling within your authorization authority. REDSO/WCA concurrence was
provided by Abidjan 11505 •

(2) HB 3, Chapter 13 provides the following additional guidance: "If an
approved project is being amended to facilitate attainment of its
original objectives, e.g. through more funds, an extension of time,
changing AlD/W required covenants, a PID or PID Amendment is not needed.
The Mission should, however, consult by cable with its regional bureau as
to the extent of the proposed changes and its implications early in the
modification process, and before the PP supplement is initiated". Africa
Bureau was advised of this proposed action in Praia 0209. The Bureau's
agreement was contained in STATE 69833. A PP Supplement has been
prepared for your approval.

C. Background: The Food Crop Research Project was authorized on
September 30, 1982 at a LOP funding level of $3.688 million for the
purpose of assisting the Government of Cape Verde to develop an adaptive
research capacity at its Center for Agrarian Studies (now National
Institute for Agriculturai Researctl°- INIA). With the assistance of
BIFAD and its contacts with Title XII institutions t AID signed a
four-year contract with the University of Arizona at Tucson to provide
technical assistance and to implement the project's degree participant
training component. Both the PACD for the project and the expiration
date for the University of Arizona contract are October 1, 1987.

D. Rationale and Justification: The rationale for the extension is
based on the demonstrated need to provide substantially increased
commodity support and continued technical assistance to INIA and its
newly returned degree participants in developing sound long-term research
programs for food crops. The original project, while successful in
training a core staff and establishing initial research plans and



strategies, made only limited provision for essential commodities
(vehicles, laboratory equipment, etc.) and failed to reflect the full
range of technical requirements for an agricultural research institute in
its developmental stages. Such an extension is warranted at this time
based on recommendations contained in the recent project evaluation, the
demonstrated GQCV commitment to continuing agricultural research, and
INIA's development support requirements.

The rationale for this project extension is supported by previous project
evaluations. The first project evaluation was performed by Purdue
University in 1984; the second, a mid-term evaluation, which was recently
performed by Resource Development Associates (RDA) International, Inc.
Both evaluations supported the concept of continued support to
agricultural research in Cape Verde, and the more comprehensive and
recent RnA evaluation had the following specific comments, drawn from the
executive summary:

(1) The need to develop one national agriculture research center based on
the Cape Verde support capacity, both physical and human resources,
is very sound.

(2) The project has made measurable progress, during this first phase,
toward the purpose of building an institution with the demonstratable
capacity to assist the GOCV in attaining its development goal of
increased food production.

(3) The project setting is in the National Agriculture Research Institute
which has administrative and fiscal autonomy and appears to be based
on good concepts of institution building. The Institute is less than
ten years old, and offers an excellent opportunity to shape future
research.

(4) Technical justification for the development of a viable national
agricultural research center in Cape Verde for internal adaptive
research is especially sound and must continue to receive USAID
support. The use of other African research centers, as an
alternative to serve the needs of Cape Verde is inappropriate because
Cape Verde is more culturally and environmentally similar to some
regions of Central and South America than to Africa, therefore,
technology transfer from continental Africa would not always be
suitable.

E. Proposed Project Modifications:

The essence of the proposed modification is its extension of time
with continued AID financed support during the extension. While the
level of AID financed support remains fairly constant, some changes in
types of support are needed. This proposed amendment will provide:

equipment support to returning scientists for laboratory and
on-farm experimentation;

one long-term participant (PHD) in Brazil at the Embrapa, one
long-term participant (MS) in US, and limited short-term
training/seminars throughout the remainder of project;

I
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the addition of a food crops production economic survey; the
extension of the University of Arizona's team leader and soil
scientist and additional short-term consultancies to provide program
continuity until their counterparts finish their academic programs;

and, expansion of the project's coverage to include integrated
pest management activities.

In addition to increasing the LOP funding by t I million and extending
the PACD by 33 months, the proposed PP Supplement will modify the project
as noted below.

(1) Project purpose - project purpose remains as stated in the project
agreement which is "to build the adaptive research capacity of the
Center for Agrarian Studies (now INIA)".

(2) Revised Logical Framework - As the logframe in the original approved
PP was incomplete and inconsistent with project agreement, the
logframe has been revised. The purpose statement in the log frame
has been taken from the project grant agreement. Additional outputs
were added to reflect the new funding increment. Further elaboration
of important assumptions and objectively verifiable indicators, etc.
are also included.

(3) Revised Implementation Plan - The revised implementation plan
identifies key implementation actions for the remainder of the
project, incorporates an updated plan of work for INIA research
activities as Annex D of the PP Supplement and reflects the extension
of the PACD.

(4) Revised Financial Plan - The financial plan is revised detailing the
additional funds including earmarkings and provisions for a project
evaluation/audit; and,

(5) Draft Training Plan, Commodity Lists and Contract Scopes of Work are
included in the PP Supplement and its annexes.

F. Financial Analysis Summary: The following Project Financial Summary
is provided based upon data from the Contr.01ler (REDSO/WCA) and
University of Arizona reports. The latter reports are typically up to 6
months out of date and shoUld be viewed from this perspective. The data
are presented in thousands of U.S. llol1ars.

Line Item Oblig. Commit. Expend. Uncommitted

Tech Assistance 2,700 2,324 1,300(*) 376
Commodities 404 350 110 54
Construction 200 150 150 50
Training 200 4 4 196
Contingency 184 65 65 119

Total 3,688 2,893 1,629 795
(PCT) (100) (78) (44) (22)

{*} Based on Financial Summary by University of Arizona
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Comments:

(a) The project has expended about half of the funds with one
quarter of the project remaining (despite a one-year lag in
start-up activities);

(b) The largest single commitment, that of the University Of
Arizona Contract is supported by financial reports of projected
drawdown expenditures through the end of the contract; and,

(c) Approximately 20 percent of project funds remained to be
committed, a reasonable degree of flexibility for project
management to meet unforeseen requirements.

G. Revised Financial Plan: In addition to increasing the LOP
funding level of the project by $1,000,000, the budget line items
have been revised to better reflect project implementation actions.
Changes include (1) reduction of the training line item as the vast
majority of training activities are covered under the contract with
the University of Arizona; (2) reduction of the contingency line item
as a consequence of the actions described in the implementation plan;
(3) increasing the commodity line item as the central rationale for
the project; (4) increasing the technical assistance line item to
cover extending the services of the University of Arizona's
technicians; (5) the addition of a line item for evaluation/audit per
AID/W guidance; and (6) the addition of a line item to cover
specialized local costs to be borne by the project under the
extension (broken out in the detailed budget).

The revised budget breakdown, incorporating the above, is as follows:
ORIGINAL AMOUNT PROJECT

PROJECT ELEMENT BUDGET THIS AMEND. REVISED BUDGET
Incr

(Deer)

(1) technical assistance 2,700 100 2,800
(2) commodity support 404 772 1,176
(3) construction 200 0 200
(4) training .~ 200 (50) 150
(5) contingency 184 (103) 81
(6) evaluation 0 90 90
(7) audit 0 25 25
(8) local cost operations 0 166 166

TOTAL 3,688 1000 4,688



H. Concurrences and Reviews; the APR Bureau was advised of the
proposed project extension in Praia 209. The Bureau noted its
agreement in State 69833. REDSO/PDO, D. Robertson assisted the AAO
to prepare the necessary documentation to effect the desired
modifications. The PP Supplement was reviewed by REDSO/WCA during
the March 1987 IRS review. Questions raised by that review were
contained in Abidjan 7605. Praia 838 provided the AAO's response.
The REDSo/wCA Director has provided his concurrence in
Abidjan 11505 State advises that the CN has expired.
Controller concurrence was provided in Abidjan 11242

I. Recommendation: That you sign (1) The attached Project
Authorization Amendment No. 2 thereby increasing the LOP by $1
million and extending the PACD by 33 months; and, (2) Sign the cover
sheet of the attached PP Supplement.

MBaker:am:0532A:4/3/87



CONCURRENCE MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIREcrOR~ REDSO/WCA

Subject :

Date :

From ..
11~ 1987-

~. ng.~tantDirector, PDRI

Cape Ver e Food Crop Research Project (655-0011)

A. Problem: Your concurrence is required to effect the following
changes with respect to the subject project:

(1) The amendment of the Project Authorization to increase the LOP
funding by $1 million from $3,688,000 to $4~688,OOO and to extend the
PACD by 33 months from September 30, 1987 to June 30, 1990.

(2) The negotiation and execution of the fourth amendment to the
subject Project Grant Agreement reflecting the above noted Subject
Grant funding increase and PACD extension.

B. ~thority: DOA 551 Section 4.A.(2) delegates the authority to amend
project authorizations to the Principal AID Officer of a Schedule B post
with the REDSO Director's concurrence. DCA 551 Section 5.A provides
authority to negotiate and execute project agreements and amendments
thereto to Schedule B posts also with the REDSO Director's prior
concurrence.

c. Ratlona~ for the ProEosed Action: The rationale for the extension is
based on the demonstrated need to provide substantially increased
commodity support and continued technical assistance to the National
Institute for Agricultural Research (INIA) and its newly returned degree
participants in developing sound long-term research programs for food
crops. The original project, while successful in training a core staff
and establishing initial research plans and strategies, made only limited
provision for essential commodities (vehicles, laboratory equipment,
etc.) and failed to reflect the full range of technical requirements for
an agricultural research institute in its developmental stages. Such an
extension is warranted at this time based 6n recommendations contained
in the recent project evaluation, the demonstrated G~ commitment to
continuing agricultural research, and-INIA's development support
requirements.

D. REDSO Review of the Proposed Action: The USAID/Praia scheduled the
amendment of this project at the FY87 Scheduling Workshop. REDSO PD~

Denny Robertson assisted USAID to prepare a PP Supplement describing the
changes being made to the project. The PP Supplement and supporting
documentation was reviewed by the RKDSO project committee during the
March 1987 IRS. The project review raised two questions: (1) c1arify
Whether project resources were available for the provision of spare parts
for the equipment being purchased; and, (2) whether adequate provisions
had been made for. financing the recurrent cost aspects of the equipment

/~
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being procured. These questions were reported back to USAID/Praia in
Abidjan 7605. USAID Praia responded to these questions in Praia 838
stating that (1) the provision of equipment parts have been included in
the commodity lists; and (2) the recurrent costs of most of this
equip~ent are small and are the responsibility of the host country whose
performance to date in meeting recurrent financing has been adequate.
Based on (1) this cable exchange, (2) the previous review of project
documentation and (3) REDSO's assistance to the USAID/Praia preparing the
document required to effect these changes, REDSO staff are in agreement
with the proposed recommendation as shown by the clearances below. The
REDSO/WCA Controller has concurred in the amendment as required by the
Payment Verification Policy.

E. Recommendation: That the REDSO/Director concur in (1) amending the
Project Authorization to increase the LOP funding by $1 million from
$3,688,000 to S4,688,000 and extending the PACD by 33 months from
September 30, 1987 to June 30, 1990 and (2) the negotiation and execution
of the fourth amendment to the Project Agreement reflecting the above
noted Subject Grant funding increase and PACD extension, assuming 121 (d)
clearance is obtained.

Do Not Concur:----""'-------------

Clearances: A. Vance, RLA ....jp.~;;..
N. Edin, ECCS·

-::I+"::;;"£-
D. Miller, P
J. Stanford, WAA -7'D~

H.R. Handler, ODD:.m~::::r

Drafter:PDRI:~:05?3A:4/03187
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